
 
City and County of San Francisco  Municipal Transportation Agency 
 
 

 
Contract No. CS-155-2                                                  
 

CONTRACT FOR CENTRAL SUBWAY 
 

FINAL DESIGN PACKAGE # 2 
 

MOSCONE, UNION SQUARE & CHINATOWN 
STATIONS 

 
SIXTH AMENDMENT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Sixth Amendment to Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco 
and 

the Central Subway Design Group 
for Architectural and Engineering Services 

for the Final Design and Construction of the 
the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency 

Central Subway Project 
(Third Street Light Rail Project, Phase 2) 

 
Contract No. CS-155-2 

Design Package #2 
 
The City and County of San Francisco ("City"), by and through its Municipal Transportation 
Agency ("SFMTA") and the Central Subway Design Group (“Consultant” or "CSDG"), agree to 
amend Contract CS-155-2 ("the Agreement") to increase the contract amount for additional 
design and engineering support services through the completion of the Central Subway Project,  
as described in this Sixth Amendment to the Agreement.   
 
 
I. CONSTRUCTION OF SIXTH AMENDMENT 

 
A. Except as expressly stated in this Sixth Amendment, the Consultant is responsible for 

performing all Work described in this Sixth Amendment. 
 
B. Except as specifically provided in this Sixth Amendment, all other terms and conditions 

of the Agreement remain unchanged. No provision of this Sixth Amendment shall 
amend any agreement or contract other than the "Agreement between the City and 
County of San Francisco and the Central Subway Design Group for Architectural and 
Engineering Services for the Final Design and Construction of the San Francisco 
Municipal Transportation Agency Central Subway Project" (Third Street Light Rail 
Project, Phase 2, or “the Project”), SFMTA Contract No. CS-155-2 . This Sixth 
Amendment is dated for convenience as May 11, 2020. 

 
C. In signing this Sixth Amendment, the signatories certify that each is authorized to 

execute this Sixth Amendment and thereby bind the party he or she represents. 
 

 
II. ADDITIONAL DESIGN SERVICES DURING CONSTRUCTION  
    

A. Exhibit A Scope of Services, the first paragraph of Task 16.20, Subsection “Services” is 
amended to increase the Contract Amount so that Consultant may continue to provide 
design support during construction (DSDC) of the Project, as follows: 
16.20 Design Team Support  
Services 
Consultant will provide five full time design team representatives, as necessary, in the 
field during construction of all three stations. The representative will act as a liaison 



 

 

between the Consultant design staff, the construction management team, and the 
SFMTA.  

B. Consultant will provide additional resources, under Task 16 Design Services During 
Construction, to address both the extension in the construction contract’s duration and 
the increased number of RFIs, Submittals, Change Order Requests, and Design 
Revision Requests by the construction contractor, and a corresponding proportional 
increase in the level of design coordination and management. The original budget for 
Task 16 was based on an anticipated level of effort at the time the Contract was issued.  
For purposes of this Amendment 6, the parties estimate that by completion of 
construction, the Consultant will have answered approximately 5,400 RFIs and 4,800 
Submittals and associated Design Revisions and Change Order Request merit 
evaluations, based on the number of construction documents received from the 
construction contractor.   

 
 
III. ADJUSTMENT OF CONTRACT AMOUNT  
 
 
The Contract Amount is increased by $6,879,086.00 as compensation for the 
performance of the Additional Work described in this Sixth Amendment, as follows:  
 

 
1. Section 13.3.1 ("Total Amount") of the Agreement is replaced in its entirety as 
follows:  

13.3.1 The Total Amount of compensation under this Agreement for all Work performed 
by Consultant, shall not exceed Fifty-Four Million Seven Hundred Seventy-Nine 
Thousand Six Hundred Ninety-Two Dollars ($54,779,692.00), of which Fifty-Three 
Million Nine Hundred Eighty Six Thousand Four Hundred and Forty-Nine Dollars 
($53,986,449) is for Basic Services, and Seven Hundred Ninety-Three Thousand Two 
Hundred and Forty-Three Dollars ($793,243) is for Optional Services.  Contractor’s 
Fixed Fee, as described below, is included in the Contract Amount.  The Total Amount of 
compensation shall be adjusted annually based on overhead audits performed pursuant 
to Section 13.11 by each respective consultant of the overhead rate (which shall include 
the costs of procuring and maintaining the project specific insurance rider or practice 
rider by KHA and MWA as identified in Section 15.5). This adjustment shall be made by 
amendment of the Agreement. The Fixed Fee is not tied to Consultant's overhead rates 
and shall not increase or decrease based on overhead audit findings. 

 
 
2. Section 13.4.1 ("Fixed Fee") of the Agreement is replaced in its entirety to increase 
the Consultant’s Fixed Fee by $625,371.00 for a total Fixed Fee of $5,114,280, as 
follows:  
 

13.4.1 For all of the Consultant's Basic Services, which are all services provided by 
Consultant except for those tasks and work specifically identified as Additional Work, 
the Agency shall pay the Consultant a Fixed Fee, which is Consultant's profit for 
performing the Basic Services under this Agreement.  The Fixed Fee shall not exceed a 
sum total of Five Million Thirty Thousand Four Hundred Thirty Dollars 
($5,030,430.00) for Basic Services and an additional Eighty-Three Thousand Eight 
Hundred and Fifty Dollars ($83,850.00) for Optional Services.  The Fixed Fee, which 
is profit, will be allocated to the Prime and Subconsultants and is included in the Total 



 

 

Price set forth above.  The SFMTA will pay Consultant the Fixed Fee proportionate to 
the completion of the work under the Agreement.  

 
 
3. Summary of Sixth Amendment: 
  

Total Amount of this Sixth Amendment:     $      6,879,086.00  
Previous Total Contract Amount:   $    47,900,606.00 
New Revised Total Contract Amount:  $    54,779,692.00 
 
Total Contract Time added by this Contract Modification: None 
Previous Task Order Completion Date:   April 4, 2020 
New Revised Task Order Completion Date:   April 4, 2022 

 
 
 

The remainder of this page has been intentionally left blank.  



In Witness Whereof, the parties have executed this Modification in quadruplicate in San 
Francisco, California as of May 11, 2020.   

CITY 

Recommended: 

By:__________________________ 
Nadeem S. Tahir, P.E. 
Program Director    

Approved: 

By:__________________________ 
Jeffrey Tumlin 
Director of Transportation, SFMTA 

SFMTA Board of Directors 

Resolution No. _______________ 

Dated:  _____________________ 

Attest:  

____________________________ 
Roberta Boomer, Secretary 
SFMTA Board of Directors 

Approved as to form: 

Dennis J. Herrera 
City Attorney 

By:___________________________ 
Robert K. Stone 
Deputy City Attorney 
n:\ptc\as2020\1000387\01444032.doc

CONSULTANT 

Approved: 

By:__________________________ 
John Fisher 
Principal, Central Subway Design Group 

200602-051

June 2, 2020



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: 56B5263F38A040A0ABC5D8EF28F9F7DB Status: Completed

Subject: Please DocuSign: 2-ContractModNo6 R0g.pdf

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 5 Signatures: 1 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 1 Initials: 0 Jaimie Chau

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Disabled

Time Zone: (UTC-08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canada)

1 South Van Ness, 3rd Floor

San Francisco, CA  94103

Jaimie.Chau@sfmta.com

IP Address: 75.10.236.7    

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             5/7/2020 8:17:40 AM

Holder: Jaimie Chau

             Jaimie.Chau@sfmta.com

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
John Fisher

John.Fisher@wsp.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 63.76.175.51

Sent: 5/7/2020 8:50:56 AM

Viewed: 5/7/2020 9:05:13 AM 

Signed: 5/7/2020 9:31:50 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 5/7/2020 8:50:56 AM

Certified Delivered Security Checked 5/7/2020 9:05:13 AM

Signing Complete Security Checked 5/7/2020 9:31:50 AM

Completed Security Checked 5/7/2020 9:31:50 AM

Payment Events Status Timestamps



SAN FRANCISCO 

MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 

RESOLUTION No. 200602-051 

 

 WHEREAS, Design and construction of the 1.75-mile Central Subway (Central Subway 

Project) is Phase 2 of the Third Street Light Rail Transit Project; and,  

  

 WHEREAS, On December 1, 2009, the SFMTA Board of Directors awarded Contract 

CS-155-2 (Contract) to Central Subway Design Group (CSDG) to design three subway stations 

for the Central Subway Project, for an amount not to exceed $39,949,959, including $4,890,707 

in optional work, for a ten-year term with an option to extend the term two years; and,  

 

 WHEREAS, On March 2, 2010, the Board of Supervisors approved the award of the 

Contract to CSDG; and, 

 

 WHEREAS, The Contract has been modified five times to compensate CSDG for 

additional work required to address unexpected site conditions and design changes required by 

the City.  The five amendments increased the total contract amount by $7,950,647, for a total 

amended contract amount not to exceed $47,900,606; and,  

 

 WHEREAS, CSDG provides engineering support services construction to interpret 

design documents, answer questions and provide direction to the construction contractor, review 

contractor submittals, and inspect completed work; and,  

 

 WHEREAS, Construction substantial completion date for the Central Subway Project is 

projected at the end of 2020; and,    

 

 WHEREAS, Amendment No. 6 to the Contract provides compensation to CSDG so that 

the City may continue to receive CSDG’s engineering and design services, which are additional 

services necessary to support the construction of the Central Subway stations; and, 

 

  WHEREAS, The Central Subway Final Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement / 

Supplemental Environmental Impact Report (Central Subway SEIS/SEIR) evaluated the 

environmental impacts of the Central Subway project, including construction of the subway 

stations. On August 7, 2008, the San Francisco Planning Commission certified the Final SEIR 

(Case No. 1996.281E). On August 19, 2008 the SFMTA Board of Directors approved Resolution 

08-150 adopting Central Subway Project Alternative 3B as the Locally Preferred Alternative, the 

CEQA Findings, Statement of Overriding Considerations, and the Mitigation Monitoring and 

Reporting Plan; and, 

 

WHEREAS, The proposed Amendment No. 6 to the Contract as described herein falls 

within the scope of the Central Subway SEIS/SEIR; and, 

 

 



WHEREAS, The Central Subway SEIS/SEIR is on file with the SFMTA Board of 

Directors and may be found in the records of the Planning Department at 1650 Mission Street in 

San Francisco, and is incorporated herein by reference; therefore, be it 

 

RESOLVED, That the SFMTA Board has reviewed and considered the Central Subway 

Final Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement / Supplemental Environmental Impact 

Report and record as a whole, and finds that the Central Subway SEIS/SEIR is adequate for the 

Board’s use as the decision-making body for the actions taken herein, and incorporates the 

CEQA findings by this reference as though set forth in this Resolution; and be it further  

 

RESOLVED, The SFMTA Board of Directors approves Amendment No. 6 to Contract 

CS-155-2, Architectural and Engineering Services for the Final Design and Construction of the 

Central Subway Project, with the Central Subway Design Group, for additional design support 

services through completion of the Project, and to increase the contract amount by $6,879,086, 

for a total amended contract amount not to exceed $54,779,692; and be it further  

 

RESOLVED, The SFMTA Board of Directors requests that the Board of Supervisors 

approve Amendment No. 6 to Contract CS-155-2, Architectural and Engineering Services for the 

Final Design and Construction of the Central Subway Project, with the Central Subway Design 

Group, for additional design support services through completion of the Project, and to increase 

the contract amount by $6,879,086, for a total amended contract amount not to exceed 

$54,779,692. 

 

I certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the San Francisco Municipal 

Transportation Agency Board of Directors at its meeting of June 2, 2020. 

 

 

      ______________________________________ 

                    Secretary to the Board of Directors  

     San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency 



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: 1D7395185E6A4A46B385B8B111373BC8 Status: Completed

Subject: Please DocuSign: Contract Mod No6 for CS-155-2 Central Subway Design Group

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 8 Signatures: 4 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 2 Initials: 0 Jaimie Chau

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Disabled

Time Zone: (UTC-08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canada)

1 South Van Ness, 3rd Floor

San Francisco, CA  94103

Jaimie.Chau@sfmta.com

IP Address: 75.10.236.7    

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             6/3/2020 2:21:02 PM

Holder: Jaimie Chau

             Jaimie.Chau@sfmta.com

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Nadeem Tahir

Nadeem.Tahir@sfmta.com

CCSF - MTA - Municipal Transportation

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 73.92.173.198

Sent: 6/3/2020 2:50:35 PM

Viewed: 6/3/2020 3:01:36 PM 

Signed: 6/3/2020 3:01:57 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Rob Stone

Rob.Stone@sfcityatty.org

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None), Authentication

Signature Adoption: Uploaded Signature Image

Using IP Address: 208.121.32.148

Sent: 6/3/2020 3:01:58 PM

Viewed: 6/3/2020 3:33:08 PM 

Signed: 6/3/2020 3:33:16 PM

Authentication Details
Phone Auth: 
      Transaction: c7f55750-3f2f-4cb5-9911-5fd9e54b98b6
      Result: passed
      Vendor ID: Authentify
      Type: PhoneAuth
      Performed: 6/3/2020 3:32:57 PM
      Phone: +1 415-246-8042 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Roberta Boomer

roberta.boomer@sfmta.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Uploaded Signature Image

Using IP Address: 64.38.188.188

Sent: 6/3/2020 3:33:17 PM

Viewed: 6/3/2020 3:41:14 PM 

Signed: 6/3/2020 3:41:20 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign



Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Jeffrey Tumlin

Jeffrey.Tumlin@sfmta.com

CCSF - MTA - Municipal Transportation

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) Signature Adoption: Uploaded Signature Image

Using IP Address: 157.131.169.93

Sent: 6/3/2020 3:41:21 PM

Viewed: 6/3/2020 4:12:38 PM 

Signed: 6/4/2020 6:50:38 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp
Sophia Simpliciano

sophia.simpliciano@sfmta.com

Executive Secretary to the SFMTA DOT

San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 6/4/2020 6:50:39 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 6/4/2020 6:50:39 AM

Certified Delivered Security Checked 6/4/2020 6:50:39 AM

Signing Complete Security Checked 6/4/2020 6:50:39 AM

Completed Security Checked 6/4/2020 6:50:39 AM

Payment Events Status Timestamps


	2-ContractModNo6_complete
	2-ContractModNo6_complete
	16.20 Design Team Support
	Services

	6-2-20_item_10.3_contract_amendment_-_architectural_and_engineering_services_resolution

		2020-06-04T11:10:30-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




